MeitY/Innovation/15(2)/2017 Government of India Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) Innovation and IPR Division

Dated: 08.08.2018 New Delhi-110003

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

Subject: Administrative Approval for the Project on "STPI- Internet of Things (IOT) Open Lab - regarding

I am directed to convey the Administrative approval of the competent authority for the implementation of the project "STPI IoT OpenLab" a Centre of Excellence for Internet of Things (IoT)" to be implemented by STPI, Bengaluru in partnership with M/s Arrow Electronics, Bengaluru at a total estimated cost of Rs. 11,47,00,000/-(Rupees Eleven Crore Forty Seven Lakh only) over a period of five years. The mode and extent of funding for the project will be as under:-

(i) MeitY's contribution to be released as: Rs.1,00,00,000/-GRANTS-in-Aid(General)

(ii) Contribution of STPI : Rs. 3,52,00,000/-

(iii) Contribution of M/s Arrow Electronics, : Rs. 6,95,00,000/-Bangalore

TOTAL OUTLAY Rs. 11,47,00,000/-

- 2. Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology(MeitY) will provide its share of financial support during the initial period of three years only as per details mentioned in para 9 of Annexure-I to this Administrative Approval. The project will continue for a period of five years with contributions of STPI and M/s Arrow Electronics, Bangalore. MeitY will monitor the progress and outcome of the project through Project Review and Steering Group(PRSG) till completion of the project.
- 3. The details of the project are given in the enclosed Annexure-I. The other terms & Conditions governing release of Grant-in-aid from MeitY are enclosed as Annexure-II
- 4. This issues with the approval of the Secretary, MeitY OPA No.(11) dated 25.07.2018 and in exercise of powers conferred on the Ministry in consultation with the Integrated Finance Division, MeitY vide their OPA/dairy No.432 dated 23.07.2018.

(Jatinder Singh)
Deputy Director
(Physically signed)

Copy to,

- 1. The Director, Office of the Director General of Audit, Post & Telecommunication, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054.
- 2. DG, STPI

- 3. Prof. M. Balakrishnan, Deputy Director(S&P), Department of CSE, IIT Delhi Hauz Khas, New Delhi. 110016.
- 4. Dr. Anil Wail Managing Director, FITT, IIT-Delhi, Hauz Khas. New Delhi-110016
- 5. JS (GS)/Dir(AKG)/Sci.'C' (NKS), MeitY
- 6. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, MeitY.
- 7. Finance Division, MeitY
- 8. Sanction Folder

(Jatinder Singh)
Deputy Director
(Physically signed)

Administrative Approval No. MeitY/Innovation/15(2)/2017 Dated 08th August, 2018

1	Name of the Project	STPI Internet of Things (IoT) OpenLab
2	Objective	 To create a technological platform that will enable innovative startups to develop disruptive IoT based applications, products & solutions in various business verticals. Support 500 startups and at least 50 successful among them. Contribute to Make in India and Digital India Campagin.
3	Deliverables	IoT OpenLab intends to support & nurture 100 startups per year which are developing products and/or services around "Internet of Things"
4	Name of the Implementing Agency	STPI Bengaluru
5	(i) Name of Chief Investigator:(ii) Name of the Co-Chief	Shri Anil Wali. CEO-FITT
	Investigatot	Prof. M. Balakrishnan, Deptt. Of CSE, IIT Delhi
6	Total Project duration	05 Years
(j)	(i) Expected date of commencement	08.08.2018
	(ii) Expected date of completion	07.08.2023

8. Total Project Outlay : Rs. 11,47,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Seven Lakh only)

9. Budget Details : Head-wise and Year-wise breakup of MeitY contribution of

Rs.1,00,00,000/- as per details given below:

(Figures in Rs. Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Proposed Items	MeitY Contribution		Total	
		Amount (Rs.1 lakhs)			
		Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	
1	CEO	24	26.4	NIL	50.4
2	Hackathon/Screening/BIC	10	10	10	30
3	Facility Maintenance Cost	6	3.6	10	19.6
	Total	40	40	20	100

10. Mode and extent of Funding:

(i)	Budgetary support	
a)	Grant-in-aid from Meity	Rs.1,00,00,000/-
b)	Loan	NIL
c)	If Loan, terms and conditions for grant or loan	NIL
	to be stipulated if terms and conditions have	
	been Accepted, reference to acceptance	
(ii)	Internal generation	Contribution by STPI's
		Rs.3,52,00,000/-
(iii)	External Agency, if any	Contribution of M/s Arrow
		Electronics, Bengaluru
		Rs.6,95,00,000/-

11. Stages of release of Grant:

Sl. No.	Amount	Stage	Conditions
1.	40% of the amount	Initiation of the	Acceptance of terms & Conditions
	earmarked for First year	project	governing release of Grant-in-Aid
2.	60% of the amount	First year	i) Submission of Utilization Certificate
	earmarked for First year		of previous release
			ii) Technical & Financial Progress
			Report:
			iii) Audited statement of accounts: and
			iv) Recommendations of PRSG.
3.	50% of the amount	second year	i) Submission of Utilization Certificate
	earmarked for second		of previous release
	year		ii) Technical & Financial Progress
			Report:
			iii) Audited statement of accounts: and
			iv) Recommendations of PRSG.
4.	50% of the amount	Third year	i) Submission of Utilization Certificate
	earmarked for Third		of previous release
	year		ii) Technical & Financial Progress
			Report:
			iii) Audited statement of accounts: and
			iv) Recommendations of PRSG.
5.	50% of the amount	Third year	After the receipt of UC and on the
	earmarked for Third		recommendation of PRSG.
	year		

(Jatinder Singh)
Deputy Director
(Physically signed)

MeitY/Innovation/15(2)/2017 Government of India Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) Innovation and IPR Division

Dated: 10.08.2018 New Delhi-110003

CORRIGENDUM

Subject: Amendment to the Administrative Approval for the project on "STPI-Internet of Things (IOT) Open Lab" - regarding

Reference is invited to Administrative approval of even number dated 08.08.2018 conveying the approval of the Competent Authority for implementation project "STPI- Internet of Things OpenLab" to be implemented by STPI, Bengaluru in partnership with M/s Arrow Electronics, Bengaluru at a total estimated cost of Rs. 11,47,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty Seven Lakh only) over a period of five years.

2. Para 5 of the Annexure-I to the above Administrative Approval may be read as under:-

(i) Name of the Chief Investigator
Sh. Shailendra K Tyagi, Director, STPI, Bengaluru.

(ii) Name of the Co-Chief Shri Rakesh Dubey, Joint Director STPI, Hqrs.

- 3. Other contents and Terms & Conditions of the Administrative Approval dated 08.08.2018 remain unchanged.
- 4. This issues with the approval of Joint Secretary(GS). MeitY.

(Jatinder Singh)
Deputy Director
(Physically signed)

Copy to,

- 1. The Director, Office of the Director General of Audit, Post & Telecommunication, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054.
- 2. DG, STPI, New Delhi.
- 3. Shri Shailendra K Tyagi, director, STPI, Bengaluru/Shri Rakesh Dubey, Joint Director, STPI(HQRS)
- 4. Prof. M. Balakrishnan, Deputy Director(S&P), Department of CSE, IIT Delhi Hauz Khas, New Delhi. 110016.
- 5. Dr. Anil Wail Managing Director, FITT, IIT-Delhi, Hauz Khas. New Delhi-110016
- 6. JS (GS)/Dir(AKG)/Sci.'C' (NKS), MeitY
- 7. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, MeitY.
- 8. Finance Division, MeitY
- Sanction Folder